

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
DOCKET NO. 088959**

257-261 20TH Avenue Realty, LLC,  
Plaintiff-Petitioner,  
v.  
Alessandro Roberto,  
Defendant-Respondent,  
and  
FANNY ROBERTO, WIFE OF  
ALESSANDRO ROBERTO,  
KELLER DEPKEN FUEL OIL  
COMPANY INC., A/K/A HOP  
ENERGY LLC, AND MIDLAND  
FUNDING LLC,  
Defendants

Civil Action  
App. Div. Docket No.:  
A-003315-21

Sat Below:  
Hon. Thomas W. Sumners, Jr., P.J.A.D.  
Hon. Morris G. Smith, J.A.D.  
Hon. Lisa Perez Friscia, J.S.C., t/a

Opinion Entered: December 4, 2023

---

**THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
NEW JERSEY  
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 106  
Trenton, NJ 08625-0106  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
By: Jean P. Reilly (021081997)  
Assistant Attorney General  
(609) 649-4574  
Jean.Reilly@law.njoag.gov

Of Counsel and On the Brief:  
Jean P. Reilly, Assistant Attorney General

Also On the Brief:  
Assistant Attorney General Jonathan B. Peitz  
Deputy Attorneys General Michelline Capistrano Foster, Mark Fischer,  
Valerie Hamilton, James Robinson, Chandra M. Arkema, Judith  
M. O'Malley, Timothy Kawira, and Linzhi Wang

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	3
a. New Jersey’s Tax Sale Law .....	3
b. This Case.....	9
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	15
<b>POINT I</b>	
<b>ANY FINDING THAT THE TSL YIELDS TAKINGS SHOULD NOT EXTEND TO ABANDONED PROPERTIES</b> .....	16
<b>POINT II</b>	
<b>ONLY THE FORECLOSING ENTITY SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO PAY ANY COMPENSATION DUE</b> .....	20
<b>POINT III</b>	
<b>RETROACTIVITY SHOULD EXTEND ONLY TO ACTIONS IN WHICH NO JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE WAS IN EFFECT WHEN TYLER WAS ISSUED</b> .....	29
a. Any Finding That The TSL Yields Takings Should Have Only Limited Retroactive Application.....	30
b. Only Cases With No Final Judgment As Of Tyler’s Issuance Rightly Qualify As Having Been “In The Pipeline.” .....	36
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

257-261 20th Ave. Realty, LLC v. Roberto, 477 N.J. Super. 339  
(App. Div. 2023), certif. granted, 256 N.J. 535 (2024). ..... *passim*

Acquackanonk Water Co. v. Weidmann Silk Dyeing Co., 99 N.J.L. 175  
(E & A 1923)..... 27

Bergen Cnty. Sewer Auth. v. Boro of Little Ferry, 15 N.J. Super. 43  
(App. Div. 1951) ..... 27

Bier v. Walbaum, 102 N.J.L. 368 (E. & A. 1926)..... 34

Borough of Harvey Cedars v. Karan, 214 N.J. 384 (2013)..... 20

Bron v. Weintraub, 79 N.J. Super. 106 (App. Div. 1963) ..... 6

Caput Mortuum, L.L.C. v. S & S Crown Servs., Ltd., 366 N.J.  
Super. 323, 336 (App. Div. 2004) ..... 8

Continental Resources v. Fair, 143 S. Ct. 2580 (2023) ..... 21, 22

Coons v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 96 N.J. 419 (1984)..... 31, 32

Crespo v. Stapf, 128 N.J. 351 (1992) ..... 32

Fischer v. Canario, 143 N.J. 235 (1996)..... 31

Gardner v. N.J. Pinelands Com., 125 N.J. 193 (1991) ..... 27

Hous. Auth. v. Suydam Investors, L.L.C., 177 N.J. 2 (2003)..... 27

In re Petition for Referendum to Repeal Ordinance 2354–12 v.

<u>Twp. of West Orange</u> , 223 N.J. 589 (2015) .....	38
<u>In re Pryor</u> , 266 N.J. Super. 545 (App. Div. 2004) .....	3
<u>Keokuk Junction Railway Co. v. IES Industries, Inc.</u> , 618 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 2000) .....	28
<u>Klumpp v. Borough of Avalon</u> , 202 N.J. 390 (2010) .....	33
<u>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</u> , 58 N.Y.2d 143 (N.Y. Ct. of Appeals 1983) .....	28
<u>Metler v. Easton &amp; Amboy RR Co.</u> , 37 N.J.L. 222, 223 (Sup. Ct. 1873) .....	27
<u>N.J. Highway Auth. v. Wood</u> , 39 N.J. Super. 575 (App. Div. 1956) .....	27, 28
<u>N.J. Elec. Law Enforcement Comm’n v. Citizens</u> , 107 N.J. 380 (1987) .....	38
<u>N.J. Lawyers' Fund for Client Prot. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</u> , 203 N.J. 208 (2010) .....	38
<u>Nieveen v. Tax 106</u> , 143 S. Ct. 2580 (2023) .....	22
<u>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Com.</u> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	29
<u>NYT Cable TV v. Homestead at Mansfield, Inc.</u> , 111 N.J. 21 (1988) .....	27
<u>PC7 Reo, LLC v. Johnson</u> , No. A-1274-21, 2023 WL 3987453 (App. Div. June 9, 2023) .....	22
<u>Rutherford Educ. Asso. v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 99 N.J. 8 (1985) .....	31
<u>Salorio v. Glaser</u> , 93 N.J. 447 (1983) .....	32
<u>Shotmeyer v. N.J. Realty Title Ins. Co.</u> , 195 N.J. 72 (2008) .....	34

Simon v. Cronecker, 189 N.J. 304 (2007) ..... 29

State v. Earls, 214 N.J. 564 (2013).....31, 34, 35

State v. Feal, 194 N.J. 293 (2008) ..... 35, 36

State v. G.E.P., 243 N.J. 362 (2020) ..... 30

State v. Henderson, 208 N.J. 208 (2011) ..... 30

State v. Natale, 184 N.J. 458 (2005) ..... 36

State v. O'Driscoll, 215 N.J. 461 (2013)..... 21

State v. Purnell, 161 N.J. 44 (1999) ..... 35, 37

Texaco, Inc. v. Short, 454 U.S. 516 (1982) ..... 16, 17, 19, 21

Thieme v. Aucoin-Thieme, 227 N.J. 269 (2016) ..... 29

Thompson v. Ludden, No. 24-cv-6295, (D.N.J. May 21, 2024) ..... 22

Tyler v. Hennepin County, 598 U.S. 631 (2023) ..... *passim*

United States v. Fuller, 409 U.S. 488 (1973)..... 28

Varsolona v. Breen Capital Services Corporation, 180 N.J. 605 (2004).. 23, 38

**STATUTES**

N.J.S.A. 40A:2-42 ..... 26

N.J.S.A. 40A:2-6 ..... 26

N.J.S.A. 40A:3-1 to -11 ..... 25

N.J.S.A. 52:27BB-54 to -100 ..... 26

N.J.S.A. 52:27D-118.42..... 26

N.J.S.A. 54:4-1 .....	3
N.J.S.A. 54:4-31 .....	2
N.J.S.A. 54:4-64 .....	3
N.J.S.A. 54:4-67 .....	5
N.J.S.A. 54:5-1 to -137 .....	3
N.J.S.A. 54:5-6 .....	2
N.J.S.A. 54:5-9 .....	3
N.J.S.A. 54:5-19 .....	4
N.J.S.A. 54:5-26 .....	3, 4
N.J.S.A. 54:5-27 .....	4
N.J.S.A. 54:5-28 .....	4
N.J.S.A. 54:5-29 .....	4
N.J.S.A. 54:5-30.1 .....	5
N.J.S.A. 54:5-31 .....	4, 6
N.J.S.A. 54:5-32 .....	5, 6
N.J.S.A. 54:5-33 .....	5
N.J.S.A. 54:5-34 .....	5
N.J.S.A. 54:5-34.1 .....	5, 24
N.J.S.A. 54:5-46 .....	5, 6

N.J.S.A. 54:5-49 .....	6
N.J.S.A. 54:5-50 .....	6
N.J.S.A. 54:5-54 .....	8
N.J.S.A. 54:5-77 .....	7
N.J.S.A. 54:5-85 .....	19, 23
N.J.S.A. 54:5-86 .....	8
N.J.S.A. 54:5-87 .....	8, 9
N.J.S.A. 54:5-97.1 .....	18
N.J.S.A. 54:5-98 .....	18
N.J.S.A. 54:5-104.42 .....	18
N.J.S.A. 54:5-113.7 .....	24
N.J.S.A. 54:5-121 .....	4, 24
N.J.S.A. 54:5-127 .....	4
N.J.S.A. 55:18-93 .....	18
N.J.S.A. 55:19-78 to -107 .....	7, 17
N.J.S.A. 55:19-79 .....	19
N.J.S.A. 55:19-81 .....	7, 18
N.J.S.A. 55:19-83 .....	7, 18

**RULES**

<u>Rule</u> 4:50-1 .....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

Rule 4:50-2..... 30

Rule 4:64-1..... 8, 9, 24

Rule 4:64-2..... 9

Rule 4:64-6.....8, 23, 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

L. 1918, c. 217..... 32

N.J. Judiciary Working Group on Tax Sale Foreclosures Final Rpt.  
(Feb. 2024)..... 33, 35
